Complete Agenda Democratic Services

Swyddfa’r Cyngor

CAERNARFON

CYNGOR Gwynedd
GWYNEDD LL55 1SH

COUNCIL

Meeting

CENTRAL LICENSING COMMITTEE

Date and Time

10.00 am, MONDAY, 7TH JUNE, 2021

Location

Virtual Meeting

Contact Point

Lowri Haf Evans
01286 679 878

lowrihafevans@gwynedd.llyw.cymru

(DISTRIBUTED Friday, 28 May 2021)

www.gwynedd.llyw.cymru



http://www.gwynedd.llyw.cymru/

CENTRAL LICENSING COMMITTEE
MEMBERSHIP (15)

Plaid Cymru (8)

Councillors
Steve Collings Annwen Hughes
Dafydd Owen Edgar Wyn Owen
Elfed Williams Gareth Tudor Morris Jones
W. Gareth Roberts Elin Walker Jones

Independent (4)
Councillors

John Brynmor Hughes Eryl Jones-Williams
Jason Wayne Parry Angela Russell

Llais Gwynedd (1)

Councillor Gareth Williams

Gwynedd United Independents (1)

Councillor W Roy Owen

Individual Member (1)

Vacant Seat - Individual Member

Ex-officio Members

Chair and Vice-Chair of the Council



AGENDA

ELECT CHAIR

To elect Chair for 2021/22

ELECT VICE CHAIR

To elect Vice chair for 2021/22

APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence.
DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST
To receive any declaration of personal interest.
URGENT ITEMS

To note any items that are a matter of urgency in the view of the Chairman
for consideration.

MINUTES 4-5

The Chairman shall propose that the minutes of the meeting of this
Committee, held on 15 March 2021 be signed as a true record.

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE MINUTES 6-16

To submit, for information, minutes of the Central Licensing Sub-committee
meeting held on the following dates:

27 April 2021
23 February 2021

APPROVAL TO COMMENCE A STATUTORY CONSULTATIONON 17-73
A DRAFT STATEMENT OF POLICY - LICENSING ACT 2003

To consider the report



Agenda Item 6

CENTRAL LICENSING COMMITTEE, 15-03-21

Attendance:

Councillors: Steve Collings, Annwen Hughes, Edgar Owen, Elfed Williams, Gareth Morris
Jones, Elin W Jones, Eryl Jones-Williams, Angela Russell, Gareth Williams and Roy Owen

Officers:
Geraint Brython Edwards (Solicitor), Gareth Jones (Assistant Head - Environment), Gwenan
Mai Roberts (Licensing Manager) and Lowri Haf Evans (Democratic Services Officer)
1. ELECTION OF CHAIR FOR 2020/21

RESOLVED TO RE-ELECT COUNCILLOR ELFED WILLIAMS AS CHAIR FOR 2020/21
2. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR FOR 2020/21

RESOLVED TO RE-ELECT COUNCILLOR ANNWEN HUGHES AS VICE-CHAIR FOR
2020/21

3. APOLOGIES

Apologies were received from Councillor John Brynmor Hughes and Councillor Dafydd
Owen

4. DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST

No declarations of personal interest were received from any members present.

5.  URGENT ITEMS

None to note

6. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

The Chair signed the minutes of a meeting of this committee that took place on 19
December 2019, as a true record.

7. MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEES
Accepted, for information, the minutes of the Sub-committees held on

26-01-21, 05-01-21, 26-11-20, 09-03-20, 18-12-19, 05-11-19 and 20-09-19

Page 4



THE IMPACT OF THE COVID 19 CRISIS ON LICENSING SERVICES

Submitted - the Licensing Manager's report outlining the work of the Licensing Unit,
detailing how the unit had responded to the Covid-19 crisis by adapting and prioritising its
responsibilities in order to contribute to the effort to manage the spread of the infection
alongside the continuation of 'normal’ services.

Attention was drawn to the impact of the crisis on the licensing services and to the
challenging time ahead for the service as we emerge from lockdown. It was added that it
would be necessary to review policy documents over the coming year, starting with the
Licensing Policy Statement under the Licensing Act 2003. Once changes had been made
to the (draft) Policy across North Wales, the intention was to submit the new draft Policy to
the Committee, prior to the public consultation in the summer.

In response to a question regarding the 'minor changes' (para 4.6) that were needed in
the draft Policy, it was expressed that these were 'small changes that would reflect current
legislation and figures, with the substantial work of amending the Policy having already
been implemented.

The Licensing Unit Officers were praised for their work and support during the time of the
crisis.

The meeting commenced at 10.50am and concluded at 11.10am.

Page 5



Agenda ltem 7

CENTRAL LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 23.02.2021

Present: Councillors: Elfed Williams (Chair), Anwen Hughes and John Brynmor
Hughes
Officers: Geraint B Edwards (Solicitor), Gwenan M Roberts (Licensing

Manager) and Lowri H Evans (Democracy Services Officer).
APOLOGIES
None to note
DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST
None to note.
URGENT ITEMS
None to note
APPLICATION FOR REVIEW OF PREMISES LICENCE - The Waverley Hotel, Bangor
Representing North Wales Police:

Inspector 2600 Chris Hargrave
PCSO Lis Williams

Representing the premises:

Ms Hayley Meek Licence holder for The Waverley Hotel, Bangor
Michael Strain Solicitor

Others invited:

Moira Duell-Parry — Environmental Health Officer
Robert Taylor — Licensing Enforcement Officer

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting.

The Chair highlighted that each party would be allowed up to ten minutes to make their
observations.

The Licensing Department's Report

Submitted — the report of the Licensing Manager providing details of an application by
Inspector Chris Hargrave on behalf of North Wales Police for a review of the premises
licence for The Waverley Hotel, Bangor. The application had been made because of

o failure to comply with the premises licence conditions in respect of CCTV

o failure to request proof of age from individuals who appear to be under 18

o the failure of the licence holder to maintain control in respect of the Covid-19 crisis
The report highlighted that the Police had noted concern by the Public about the premises
and its lack of management. There was also an on-line petition calling for the premises to

Page 6



b)

be closed down, which 'hundreds' of people had signed.

The manager reported that the Police had considered a proposal for the licence holder to
submit an application for a Minor Variation to the premises licence. However, due to the
circumstances, and the repeated failures of the licence holder to control the situation, the
Police were eager to submit the application to the Sub-committee in order to secure a full
review, and recommend amendments to the licence.

Attention was drawn to the issues that the Police had made recommendations upon to the
licence holder. It was reported that there had been correspondence between the licence
holder, the Police's licensing officer, and the Council because of a failure to implement the
recommendations — a recommendation to ensure that door supervisors were present on
the premises every Friday and Saturday night was generally ignored. It was argued that
this should be included as a condition on the licence to enable compliance-monitoring.

The Manager referred to the problems that the Police had found, together with the licence
conditions recommended by them for inclusion on the premises licence.

She drew attention to the responses that had been received during the consultation
period. It was noted that the Public Protection Unit, the Licensing Enforcement Officer and
the Fire and Rescue Service had presented observations and their support for the review.

The Public Protection Unit highlighted support for the review based on the licensing
objectives of public protection and the prevention of public nuisance. The Licensing
Enforcement Officer's concerns about disregard for social distancing rules under Covid
restrictions were also grounds for supporting the review. The Fire Service had highlighted
fire safety issues that required addressing by the licence holder.

It was noted that the Licensing Authority Officers had sufficient evidence that the
application had been submitted in accordance with the requirements of the Licensing Act
2003 and the relevant regulations.

It was recommended that the Sub-committee
[...]
g the decision.

The meeting commenced at 10.00am and concluded at 12.15pm

Page 12



CENTRAL LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 27.04.2021

Present: Advisors: Elfed Williams (Chair), Anwen Hughes and Jason Wayne Parry

Officers: Geraint B Edwards (Solicitor), Gwenan M Roberts (Licensing
Manager) and Lowri H Evans (Democracy Services Officer).

APOLOGIES

Apologies were received from Councillor Anwen Daniels, who also declared an interest
as her husband worked for Llechwedd company.

DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST
None to note.

URGENT ITEMS

None to note.

APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE - Gwesty Plas Weunydd, Llechwedd
Blaenau Ffestiniog. LL41 3NB

Representing the premises:

Mr Michael Bewick  Gwesty Plas Weunydd, Llechwedd, Blaenau Ffestiniog
Others invited:

Mark Mortimer - Environmental Health Officer

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. The Chair highlighted that each party
would be allowed up to ten minutes to make their observations

The Licensing Department's Report

Submitted — the report of the Licensing Manager giving details of the application for a
premises licence for Gwesty Plas Weunydd, Llechwedd, Blaenau Ffestiniog. The
application was made in relation to the sale of alcohol, live music on the premises, and
recorded music on and off the premises

It was noted that the Licensing Authority Officers had sufficient evidence that the
application had been submitted in accordance with the requirements of the Licensing Act
2003 and the relevant regulations. Reference was made to the measures that had been
recommended by the applicant to promote the licensing objectives, and it was
highlighted that these measures would be included on the licence.

Page 13



b)

Attention was drawn to the responses that had been received during the consultation
period. It was noted that observations had been received from the Police and the Public
Protection Department, and that the applicant had already agreed to a compromise in
relation to the proposed conditions:

It
[...]
00, and that bottle and
recycling bins should not be emptied after 21:30. Additionally, the Police recommended
the inclusion of a condition requesting that a risk assessment be prepared, and if
necessary, that a door supervisor should be employed for special events. The
recommendations were submitted in order to promote the four objectives.

Page 15



A condition regarding the need to request a temporary event notice was not included if it
was intended to hold an event after 23:00 as it was not necessary to include such a
condition. Under the circumstances, the Sub-committee was satisfied that the application,
as amended, was in accordance with the four licensing objectives.

The Solicitor reported that the decision would be confirmed formally by letter to everyone
who was present. He added that all parties to the application had the right to submit an
appeal to Caernarfon Magistrates' Court against the Sub-committee's decision. Any such
appeal should be lodged by giving notice of appeal to the Chief Executive, Llandudno
Magistrates’ Court, Llandudno within 21 days of the date that the appellant received the
letter (or a copy of the letter) confirming the decision.

The meeting commenced at 10.00am and concluded at 10.30am

Page 16



Agenda Iltem 8

COMMITTEE: CENTRAL LICENSING COMMITTEE
DATE: 7 JUNE 2021
TITLE: APPROVAL TO COMMENCE A STATUTORY

CONSULTATION ON A DRAFT STATEMENT OF
POLICY - LICENSING ACT 2003

PURPOSE FOR DECISION

AUTHOR: HEAD OF ENVIRONMENT DEPARTMENT

2.1

22

3.1

3.2

3.3

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

In accordance with Section 5 of the Licensing Act 2003, every licensing authority is
required to publish a Statement of Licensing Policy every five years.

During the five year period, the licensing authority must keep its policy under review
and make such amendments that are considered appropriate. At the end of the five
year period the licensing authority must review its policy and change it as required.

The current statement of policy was approved by the Full Council in December 2015.

The five year period has now ended; and the Council must approve and publish its new
policy.

COLLABORATION

As part of the Public Protection collaboration project across North Wales, a Task
Group was established at the beginning of the review period prior to the
implementation of the current policy five years ago to work together to seek to create
a 'common' statement of licensing policy across North Wales.

The Task Group has agreed to collaborate once more to ensure consistency of
structure and contents; however, due to the varying economic and social factors that
affect each authority, every statement has been worded slightly different and remains
relevant to its own specific area.

AMENDMENTS TO THE STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY

A copy of the new draft statement of policy has been included in the Appendix. The
changes to the existing policy appear in red in the document. The draft policy contains
minor changes only; for example the wording of the policy has been amended to refer

to the Well-being of Future Generations Act 2015.

There is also reference to the role of Public Health Wales and the Health Board in the
process of policy-forming and responding to applications for premises licences.

Despite these changes, neither the spirit nor the vision of the policy have changed.

Page 17



4.0 CONSULTATION

4.1

42

43

5.1

52

In accordance with the Act, the new draft statement of licensing policy is the subject of
a formal consultation with

e North Wales Police

e North Wales Fire and Rescue Service

e Betsi Cadwaladr Health Board

e People/Bodies that represent the county's businesses and residents

e People/Bodies that represent current licence/certificate holders

In addition to the above, the Licensing Unit will contact every Councillor, Community
Council and responsible authority. The new draft policy will be available for
examination at every Siop Gwynedd and will be available to view on-line.

The consultation will be open for 21 days. The responses to the previous consultations
have been low. It is not anticipated that there will be many responses to this
consultation because the new draft policy does not include any contentious changes to
the current policy.

RECOMMENDATION

The Head of Environment Department seeks the Committee’s approval to commence
the statutory consultation on the draft Statement of Licensing Policy.

At the end of the consultation period, a report will be submitted to this committee
outlining the responses received. Any concerns raised about the new draft policy will

be considered and changes will be made to the policy as required.

Upon approval from this committee after the consultation, the new policy will be
submitted to the Full Council to consider; for a decision.

Page 18



Statement of
Licensing Policy

LICENSING ACT 2003
Draft for consultation June 2021




Page 20



CONTENTS

Levy

10.

11.
12.

L4 T 4o T ¥ Tt o TS 1
1.1 BACKEIOUNG......uiiiiieiiiee et st e e s e e e s sba e e e ssnaeeeeennns 1
1.2 AULhOTItY Profile.....ueee e e 2
YooY o LI 14 Lo I8 3T =T 3 | SO 3
Licensing ODjJectiVes .....cccciiiiniiiiniiiiniiiiniiiieiiiiieiinieieniiieeissiiseresssrsnssssssssses 6
3.1 The prevention of crime and diSOrder .........cooeeciieii e 8
3.2 0] o] [ oY= | =Y Y PSR 11
3.3 The prevention of public NUISANCE........ccocciiiiiiciieeeee e, 12
34 The protection of children from harm .......c.cccoeeiiieinii e, 14

Cumulative Impact, Early Morning Alcohol Restriction Orders and Late Night
Error! Bookmark not defined.

4.1 CuMUIALIVE IMPACE coi i e e e e e 16
4.2 Early Morning Alcohol Restriction Order .......cccccveeeevcieeeicciieee e 18
4.3 Y N V= o USRI 19
Planning and Building Control...........cceieeiiieeiiiiiieieencrienncreenerrennerenseerensesennesennens 20
PYoT ] [ Lot 1 To T |30 22
6.1 Premises LICENCE ........ciiiiiiiiiiiiiic 22
6.2 Club Premises Certificate .........cccovueriiereeieeseceee e 25
6.3 Temporary EVENT NOTICES .....uuuuiiiiiiii
[...]
 any licence application determined after the date
that the licensing authority resolved to make these policies operational,

irrespective of the date on which the application was made.

Key policy statements are presented in shaded boxes.

Pade 23



1.2 AUTHORITY PROFILE

1.2.1  The county of Gwynedd is located in North West Wales and has a population of
over 122,000 residents.

1.2.2 Gwynedd has over 1000 premises licensed under the Licensing Act 2003. Over 75%
of these premise supply alcohol for consumption on and/or off the premises, many
providing entertainment too. There are over 350 premises authorised for the
provision of late night refreshment. On average, the authority receives 330
temporary event notices each year to hold temporary events for regulated
entertainment and/or sale of alcohol.

1.2.3  Thelicensing authority has also issued over 2000 personal licences since 2005 and
currently receives an average of 100 personal licence applications per year.

Pagée 24



2. SCOPE AND EXTENT

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

2.6

2.7

The purpose of this statement of licensing policy is to set out the policies the
licensing authority will apply when carrying out its licensing function, i.e. when
regulating the licensable activities on licensed premises, by qualifying clubs and at
temporary events within the terms of the Act. Reference will be made to the Act
for ease of understanding however it is not intended to be a simplified summary
of the law. A glossary of the terms used in the Act and in this policy can be found
in Appendix 1.

The Act defines licensable activities as:-

Sale by retail of alcohol - The “sale by retail” of alcohol is defined in Section 192
of the Act. Alcohol means spirits, wine, beer, cider or any fermented, distilled
spirituous liquor. A sale by retail is any sale of alcohol except those made to a
business or club to be sold on to customers, i.e. wholesale of alcohol.

The supply of alcohol by or on behalf of a club, or to the order of, a memb
[...]
that Act (see section 3(2) of that Act)] and
(b) paragraph 8(5) of that Schedule (interpretation of references to an occasion)
applies as it applies in relation to paragraph 8 of that Schedule.

ALTERNATIVE LICENCE CONDITION

SECTION 25A (2), LICENSING ACT 2003
Every supply of alcohol made under this licence must be made or authorised by the
management committee.

Patje 73



	Agenda
	6 MINUTES
	7 LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE MINUTES
	2021.04.27

	8 APPROVAL TO COMMENCE A STATUTORY CONSULTATION ON A DRAFT STATEMENT OF POLICY - LICENSING ACT 2003
	Statement of Licensing Policy draft 2021




Minutes of the meeting


CENTRAL LICENSING COMMITTEE 7/06/21 

 

 

CENTRAL LICENSING COMMITTEE 7/06/21 
 

 
Attendance: 
 
Councillors: Steve Collings, Annwen Hughes, Elin W Jones, Gareth Morris Jones, Eryl Jones-
Williams, Dafydd Owen, Edgar Owen, Roy Owen, Angela Russell, Elfed Williams and Gareth 
Williams 
 
Officers:  
 
Geraint Brython Edwards (Solicitor), Gareth Jones (Assistant Head – Environment), Gwenan Mai 
Roberts (Licensing Manager) and Lowri Haf Evans (Democracy Services Officer) 
 
1.   ELECT CHAIR 

 
 To elect Councillor Annwen Hughes as Chair for 2021 /22 

 
Councillor Elfed Williams was thanked for his work as Chair of the Committee over the 
past two years, and also for his support to the Licensing Sub-committees.  

 
 

 
2.   ELECT VICE CHAIR 
  
3.   APOLOGIES 

 
 Apologies were received from Councillor John Brynmor Hughes and Councillor 

Jason W Parry  
  
 

 
4.   DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 

 
 No declarations of personal interest were received from any members present. 

 
 
5.   URGENT ITEMS 

 
  The committee took the opportunity to give official thanks for the good work 

being done by the Track, Trace and Protect officers 
 

 Attention was drawn to a Individual Member's seat that had been vacant for 
some time now on the Committee's Membership list. It was suggested that 
the matter be referred to the Business Group    

 
 
6.   MINUTES 

 
 The Chair signed the minutes of the meeting of the committee held on 15 March 2021 as 

a true record. 
 

 



CENTRAL LICENSING COMMITTEE 7/06/21 

7.   LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE MINUTES 
 

 Accepted, for information, the minutes of the Sub-committees held on 23 February 
and 27 April 2021. 

 
 
8.   APPROVAL TO COMMENCE A STATUTORY CONSULTATION ON A DRAFT 

STATEMENT OF POLICY - LICENSING ACT 2003 
 

 Submitted – a report by the Licensing Manager highlighting the need to commence 
a statutory consultation on a draft statement of policy of the Licensing Act 2003. 
Members were reminded of the statutory requirement on all Licensing Authorities 
to review their policy every five years and amend it as required. She added that 
Gwynedd Council Licensing Authority's current policy had been approved at a Full 
Council meeting in December 2015. 
 
She referred to the new draft policy and drew attention to the minor changes made 
to the current policy. She also referred to the role of Public Health Wales and the 
Health Board in the process of policy-forming and responding to applications for a 
premises licence.  
 
Proposed and seconded – to approve the recommendation 
 
In response to a question about receiving minutes of officers' meetings across 
North Wales, it was noted that since these meetings were taking place weekly and 
that 90% of the discussion revolved around Covid-19 regulations, there were no 
written minutes of these meetings available. 
 

RESOLVED  
 

1. To approve commencement of the statutory consultation on the draft 
Statement of Licensing Policy.   
 

2. At the end of the consultation period a report shall be submitted to this 
committee outlining the responses received. Any concerns raised about 
the new draft policy will be considered and changes will be made to the 
policy as required.  
 

3. Upon approval from this committee following the consultation, the new 
policy will be submitted to the Full Council to consider; for a decision. 

 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 10.25 am 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


